

No. 24-1260

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Petitioner*,

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE SOCIETY  
FOR THE RULE OF LAW INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

NANCY A. TEMPLE  
ELLIE BUCHANAN  
Katten & Temple, LLP  
209 S. LaSalle Street  
Suite 950  
Chicago, IL 60604

BRENDAN J. HASKIN  
2950 Van Ness Street,  
NW, No. 607  
Washington, D.C. 20008

RICHARD BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(301) 775-2064  
[Rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com](mailto:Rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com)

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

January 9, 2026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4  |
| I.    Presidential Election Day Consummates<br>When Voters Choose Presidential<br>Electors.....  | 4  |
| A. Article II, § 1, Clause 4 Of the Constitution<br>Defines Every Presidential Election Day<br>As “the Time of Chusing the Electors.”..... | 4  |
| B. 3 U.S.C. § 3 Says “the time of choosing<br>electors.”.....  | 5  |
| C. An 1845 Statute Enacted An Election<br>Day for “choosing electors.”.....  | 6  |
| a. The Election Day For The President<br>Remained When Electoral Votes Are<br>Transmitted, Not Received.....                               | 10 |
| D. The ECRA Did Not Silently Add A<br>Mail-In Ballot Receipt Deadline.....   | 14 |
| II.    Election Day Consummates When<br>Voters Choose Members of Congress.....   | 16 |
| III.    This Court Should Not Arrogate The<br>Legislative Power to Set A Mail-In<br>Ballot Receipt Deadline.....                           | 24 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. A Mail-In Ballot Receipt Deadline<br>Regulates “Manner,” Not Time.....      | 24 |
| B. This Court Should Not Arrogate The<br>Legislative Power Over Elections..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)              |
|---|----------------------|
| Cases   |                      |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 787 (2015) ..... | 24                   |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....   | 28                   |
| <i>Burroughs v. United States</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....  | 28                   |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....   | 24, 25               |
| <i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....                           | 9                    |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> ,<br>591 U.S. 578 (2020) .....  | 3, 10                |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....                                | 9, 31                |
| <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> ,<br>488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020) .....        | 16                   |
| <i>Foster v. Love</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....   | 1, 6, 17, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Green</i> ,<br>134 U.S. 377 (1890) .....   | 11, 12               |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....  | 6                    |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....   | 30                   |
| <i>Patel v. Garland</i> ,<br>596 U.S. 328 (2022) .....  | 29                   |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....   | 19                   |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> ,  |              |
| 343 U.S. 214 (1952) .....  | 11, 12, 15   |
| <i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. DeGraffenreid</i> ,                       |              |
| 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....  | 25, 26       |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> ,  |              |
| 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....  | 3, 24, 30    |
| <i>Trump v. United States</i> ,  |              |
| 603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....  | 29           |
| <i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , |              |
| 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....  | 6            |
| <i>United States Post Serv. Bd. Of Governors v. Aikens</i> ,                     |              |
| 460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....  | 30           |
| <i>United States v. Classic</i> ,  |              |
| 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....  | 2, 8, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Gradwell</i> ,   |              |
| 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....  | 28           |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> ,   |              |
| 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....  | 9, 21        |

#### Statutes and Constitution

|                     |                   |
|---------------------|-------------------|
| 1 Stat. 239.....    | 5, 11, 12, 15     |
| 2 Stat. 295.....    | 15                |
| 5 Stat. 721.....    | 7, 13, 15         |
| 14 Stat. 243.....   | 17                |
| 17 Stat. 28.....    | 17                |
| 38 Stat. 384.....   | 17                |
| 62 Stat. 672.....   | 7                 |
| 136 Stat. 5237..... | 16                |
| 2 U.S.C. § 1.....   | 2, 3, 17          |
| 2 U.S.C. § 1a.....  | 2, 17             |
| 2 U.S.C. § 7.....   | 3, 17, 18, 20, 22 |
| 3 U.S.C. § 1.....   | 5, 6, 15, 16, 29  |
| 3 U.S.C. § 2.....   | 2, 6, 14, 15      |

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| 3 U.S.C. § 3.....                       | 1,5,6,15,16 |
| 3 U.S.C. § 5.....                       | 25          |
| 3 U.S.C. § 5(a)(1).....                 | 28          |
| 3 U.S.C. § 7.....                       | 16          |
| 3 U.S.C. § 21(1) .....                  | 15          |
| 3 U.S.C. §§ 12 and 13.....              | 16, 29      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1746.....                   | 30          |
| Revised Statutes, Title III, §§ 131-132 |             |
| (1874).....                             | 6,7,13,21   |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 2, Cl. 1.....      | 3, 18       |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 2, Cl. 2.....      | 2           |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 2, Cl. 3.....      | 2           |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 3, Cl. 1.....      | 18          |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 3, Cl. 3.....      | 18          |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 4, Cl. 1.....      | 2,18        |
| U.S. Const. Art. I § 6, Cl. 2.....      | 6           |
| U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, Cl. 1.....     | 10          |
| U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, Cl. 2.....     | 1,4         |
| U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, Cl. 3.....     | 11          |
| U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, Cl. 4.....     | 3, 4        |

#### Other Authorities

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 90 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 24, 2025).....   | 30 |
| John Ash, <i>A New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1775).....                        | 19 |
| Nathan Bailey, <i>A Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763).....                    | 19 |
| Cong. Globe, 28th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (Dec. 9, 1844). 7  |    |
| J. Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> 104-06 (J. Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)...6,19 |    |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| M. Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention</i> (ed. 1911).....  | 2, 10, 19 |
| A. Keyssar, <i>Voter Registration: A Very Short History</i> .....   | 8         |
| Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The Evolution of Absentee/Mail Voting Laws 2020-22, Table 6: Absentee/Mail Ballot Received-By Deadlines</i> , (updated Oct. 26, 2023).....      | 14, 26    |
| <i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Bockvar</i> Petition for Certiorari, No. 20-542, filed Oct. 23, 2020 (S. Ct.).....   | 16        |
| A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 252 (2012)..  | 5, 15     |
| <i>Scarnati v. Pennsylvania Democratic Party</i> , Petition for Certiorari, No. 20-574, filed Oct. 27, 2020 (S. Ct.).....   | 15        |
| J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> , § 1466 (1833).....  | 7         |
| <i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , Bill of Complaint In Intervention, 22O155 (U.S. filed Dec. 7, 2020).....   | 14        |
| <i>Texas v. Pennsylvania</i> , Motion for Preliminary Injunction and Temporary Restraining Order, 22O155 (U.S. filed Dec. 7, 2020).....   | 14        |
| U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey Comprehensive Report, Overview Table 2: In-Person and Other Modes of Voting</i> 41 (June 2025)..... | 23        |
| N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary Of The English Language</i> 433 (C. Goodrich & N. Porter, eds.) (1869).....   | 20        |
